
AGENDA

Committee GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

FRIDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2016, 2.00 PM

Venue GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - CLOS PARC MORGANNWG, LECKWITH, 
CARDIFF

Membership Councillor Mansbridge (Chair)
Councillors Griffiths, Clarke, Smith, Forehead, Higgs, Cowan, Robson, 
Huw Thomas, Rosser, Ward, Jones, Birch, John and 
K Thomas CVO, JP

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  To elect a Chairperson of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2016/17  

4  To elect a Vice-Chairperson of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2016/17  

5  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting on 16 
September 2016.

6  Report of the period 1 September 2016 - 30 November 2016  (Pages 5 - 36)

Report of the Glamorgan Archivist



7  Glamorgan Archives Annual Plan 2017/18  (Pages 37 - 46)

8  2016/17 Budget Monitoring and 2017/18 Budget Proposals Report  (Pages 47 
- 62)

9  Any Other Business  

10  Date of next meeting  

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled for 17 
March 2017 at 2.00 pm.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Monday, 12 December 2016
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 16 September 2016 
at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor N Clarke, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor C Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor J Cowan, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor A Robson, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor J Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor S Jones, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor G John, Vale of Glamorgan of Glamorgan Council
 

Apologies: Councillor B Mansbridge, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council
Councillor A Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor J Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

7 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Joint Committee observed a minute’s silence in respect of Councillor Lomax who 
had passed away very recently; the Joint Committee passed on their condolences to 
Councillor Lomax’s family.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mansbridge, Councillor Ward, 
Councillor Higgs and Kate Thomas.

8 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

9 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

10 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JUNE - 31 AUGUST 2016 - REPORT OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 June 2016 to 31 August 2016.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 Members congratulated the Archivist on the amount and level of work achieved 
in a difficult year.

 Members noted the Wellcome Trust Grant and offered congratulations on 
winning the film award.

 Members noted with reference to the skills sharing that the numbers were always 
lower from Rhondda Cynon Taff even though there were some good events 
being held there.

 Members requested that the internal audit be shared at Joint Committee and that 
the legal officer consider any exemptions or confidentiality that may need to be 
taken into account.

  
RESOLVED: To note the report.

11 :   2016-2017 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

This report provided members with the actual expenditure and income up to July 31st 
2016 and projected full year revenue outturn for the current financial year 2016/2017.  
Officers stated that it showed a positive picture with the net expenditure showing an 
underspend of £27,802.

Officers outlined the key issues throughout the report and were advised that there was 
currently £310,518 in reserves; it was noted however that if £75k was to be drawn down 
from reserves this would leave a balance of £235,518, but with the current underspend 
this draw down shouldn’t be required.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from members:

 It was noted that the spend on employees had increased but there had been 
increased income from external funds to pay for these posts e.g. Access to Work.

 Members were advised with regard to royalties that the Archivist was in 
conversation with Digital Access providers and was likely to see an increase in 
royalties.

 Members noted that the premises costs seemed high at just four months into the 
financial year and were advised that this was due to the NNDR being paid up 
front.

 With reference to draw down from reserves, members considered that the 
reserves should retain enough funds to cover running costs for six months.  
Officers explained that the draw down had been agreed in order to avoid having 
to ask for increased contributions from the contributing authorities; Officers stated 
that any underspend would be put into reserves rather than refunding the 
contributing authorities.

Page 2



 Members noted the £20k underspend on electricity expenses due to the 
introduction of solar panels, and welcomed this significant underspend.

RESOLVED to note the projected full year outturn position for 2016/2017 as detailed in 
the report.

12 :   2015-2016 WALES AUDIT RETURN 

Members were provided with the 2015-2016 Audited Wales Audit Return.

Members were advised that this item had been considered by Joint Committee in June 
2016; this report reflected that the Wales Audit Office had changed the format of the 
form.

Adjustments have been made according to Wales Audit resulting in an unqualified 
opinion.

The Chair was requested to sign off the return.

RESOLVED to note the projected full year outturn position for 2016/2017 as detailed in 
the report.

13 :   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Glamorgan Archivist advised members that she had received a letter from Mr 
McLaggan in response to her letter asking him to remain on the Joint Committee as an 
honorary member.  Mr McLaggan’s letter would be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting.

14 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled for 16 
December 2016 at 2.00pm.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



4

THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  
COUNCILS  OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  
RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the 
period 1 September to 30 November.

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist 
updates the Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements 
of the service. 

Members are asked to note the content of this report.

3. ISSUES

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES

1. Staff

Maintain establishment
Hannah Price, Archivist, has returned from maternity leave, now 
working a shorter week.

The Project Archivist for the Wellcome Trust-funded project 
'Glamorgan's Blood' was appointed at the end of September.  
Louise Clarke is currently working at the archives of the Royal 
Botanical Gardens in Kew and has previously undertaken 
significant cataloguing of papers at Chatsworth House.  She will 
be in post from 5th December.

Sion Pennington and Joshua Barnes ended their placements, 
partially funded through Youth Contract.  They have made a 
substantial contribution to the digitisation programme.  Elite 

AGENDA  ITEM  NO
[...]
ogues

Cleaned and 
repackaged

DBRAC/2199 1 box: various Cleaned and 
repackaged

Page 34



34

1981/14 1 box: building plans Cleaned, repackaged 
and relocated

DDH/22,26-27,30-
31,35,37,44

1 r box of plans Cleaned, repackaged 
and relocated

UDPP/E/15-18 1 box of plans Cleaned, repackaged 
and relocated

1981/14/7/12 1 box of plans and other 
documents

 Cleaned, repackaged 
and relocated

DXGP/1-3 3 boxes of plans Cleaned, repackaged 
and relocated

DSUL 1 box of plans Cleaned, repackaged 
and relocated

Q/D/P 252 Deposited Plans and 
reference books

Repackaged

Bespoke boxes made
Various 711 Boxes 

Barcoded and Reclocated
Standard boxes/volumes 1328 Items Barcoded and located 
Various 303 boxes Locations moved and 

database updated 
External Work

Local Archive 256 boxes made
Local Archive 5 bxes of volumes and 

documents cleaned
Local Archive 4,200 volumes moved
Private Individuals 7 boxes made

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



THE  CITY  AND  COUNTY  OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  
OF  BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAFF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

COMMITTEE PART  1 AGENDA  ITEM  NO
THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
16 December 2016

REPORT OF:

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVIST

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES 
Annual Plan 2017-18

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report seeks members’ approval for the annual plan appended hereto.

2. RECOMMENDATION

Members are asked to endorse the plan.

3. BACKGROUND

During the current financial year, progress has been made against all 
targets in the current annual plan and a full report will be presented to a future 
meeting.  

The three year strategy agreed in 2015/16 is in its final year   Planned 
evaluations are proposals only; detailed evaluation will be identified for the 
bullet points to which staff work under each task.  The objectives for the 
period are attached followed by the detailed plan for the current year.  The 
plan has been drawn up with full staff consultation and targets will be 
monitored through the year.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The activities 
identified in the report are to be funded from within the approved 2017-18 
revenue budget, supplemented if necessary by the General Reserve. 
 

Susan Edwards
Glamorgan Archivist

6 December 2016 

Page 38



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

As amended by the

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

16 December 2016

REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

Agenda Item:

Annual Plan 2017-18 

Background Papers:

Freestanding Item

Officer to Contact:  Susan Edwards – 029 2087 2202

Page 39



     GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES

Serving the authorities of Bridgend, Caerphilly, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, 
Rhondda Cynon Taff and the Vale of Glamorgan

Statement of Purpose

Glamorgan Archives collects preserves and makes accessible documents relating to 
the geographical area it serves, as detailed in its collecting policy, and maintains the 
corporate memory of its constituent authorities.

Key Objectives
 The Collection is secure and accessible
 Skill sharing is developed internally and with our stakeholders
 Partnership working is fully embedded
 Barriers to access are addressed and overcome
 Income generation is maximised

Outcomes
The communities served by Glamorgan Archives will be:

 Better informed of their past and more aware of present opportunities 
 More skilled and better prepared for the workplace

The Collection will be:
 Better protected
 Better described
 More easily accessible

Aims

A. To ensure effective management of resources

B. To develop and secure the Collection

C. To enable access to the Collection 

Page 40



Annual Plan March 2017 – February 2018

Objective Evaluation planned

A. Resources  - SE

A1.  Staff 

Tasks
i. Maintain establishment
ii.
[...]
GLAMORGAN 

 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. This  report provides members with  the projected  full  year  revenue outturn  for 

the  2016/17  financial  year.    It  also  details  the  proposed  revenue  budget  for 
2017/18. 

 
PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2015/16 
 
2. Appendix 1 details  the position  for  the 2016/17  financial  year, as  forecasted at 

31st October 2016. This is summarised in the table below. 
 

 
Table 1: Projected Outturn 2016/17 (at 31st October 2016) 
 

 
Budget 

Actual to 
date 

Projection  Variance 

£  £  £  £ 

Expenditure             

Employees  450,440  310,434  538,311  87,871 

Premises  288,200  239,762  289,968  1,768 

Transport  2,550  368  1,422  ‐1,128 

Supplies & Services  39,110  17,775  38,425  ‐685 

Third party Payments  0  0  1,155  1,155 

Support Services  42,700  525  38,393  ‐4,307 

GROSS EXPENDITURE  823,000  568,864  907,674  84,674 

Income  ‐87,000  ‐65,777  ‐132,850  ‐45,850 

Contribution from 
reserves 

‐75,000  0  ‐75,000  0 

NET EXPENDITURE  661,000  503,087  699,824  38,824 

    AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES   
JOINT  COMMITTEE 
16TH December 2016 
 
REPORT OF: 
 
THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN 
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

2016‐2017 BUDGET MONITORING 
& 

2017‐2018 BUDGET PROPOSALS   

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

3. The  net  expenditure  for  the  full  year  is  projected  to  be  £699,824  which 
represents an overspend of £38,824 against  the approved budget of £661,000. 
The main reasons for the variances are given below. 

 
Employees   + £87,871 
 
4.  A  net  overspend  on  employees  is  forecast  with  the  recruitment  of  a  new 

Archivist  (£12,200 offset by grant  income) along with a  larger  than anticipated 
increase in National Insurance contributions from those budgeted.  

 
Premises   +£1,768 
 
5. It  is anticipated that there will be a net overspend on premise costs. There  is a 

large overspend on maintenance (£8,366) due to work that
[...]
,280 ‐2,240 

Merthyr Tydfil   6  39,660 39,240 ‐420 

Rhondda Cynon Taf  25  165,250 163,500 ‐1,750 

Vale of Glamorgan  12  79,320 78,480 ‐840 

Total  100  661,000 654,000 ‐7,000 

 
25. It  is  proposed  that  the  contributions  for  2017/18 will  be  invoiced  in  two equal 

instalments, as per the current arrangement, whereby any projected underspend 
is reflected in a reduction to the second instalment required. The first instalment 
will  be  invoiced  for  in  July  and  the  second  instalment  in  February.  Any 
overspends  will  be  managed  through  contributions  from  the  general  reserve, 
where  possible.  Should  surpluses  materialise,  these  will  be  retained  within 
Glamorgan Archives as part of the mitigation of the risk involved in phasing out 
the reliance upon the general reserve over the remainder of the agreed four‐year 
period.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

SUMMARY 
 
26. For  the  current  year,  the  net  cost  of  the  provision  of  the  Glamorgan  Archives 

Service  is  projected  to  be  £699,824  representing  an  overspend  of  £38,824 
against the approved budget of £661,000.  

 
27. A 1% saving in 2017/18 has been requested by the lead authority, which equates 

to  a  saving of  £7,000.  This  is  in  addition  to  the  agreed  reduction  in use of  the 
reserve fund to £50,000 (reduction of £25,000) as planned in previous years.  

 
28. Net savings proposals totalling £32,000 have been  identified, enabling both the 

reduced  reliance  upon  reserve  levels  and  the  net  reduction  in  local  authority 
contributions requested by the lead authority. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
29. An overspend of  £38,824  is  projected  for  2016/17  based  on  the  position  as  at 

month 7.  This will  continue  to be  reviewed  in  the  regular monitoring meetings 
between  the  Glamorgan  Archivist  and  finance  officers.  As  a  result  of  this 
overspend  it  will  be  necessary  to  draw  upon  the  General  Reserve,  which 
currently  stands  at  £310,518  and  will  be  £235,518  after  the  agreed  £75,000 
drawdown this year. 

 
30. Any  overspend  this  year  will  not  impact  upon  the  level  of  Local  Authority 

contributions  as  the  committee  had  agreed  to  fund  any  overspend  from  the 
General Reserve. Whilst the planned overspend will impact on reserve levels it is 
noted  that  last  year’s  planned  £100,000  drawdown  was  not  used  and  £4,058 
underspend transferred to the reserve  

 
31. The proposed budget for 2016/17 represents a net 1% reduction in contributions 

required  from  local  authorities,  as  per  the  request  from  the  lead  authority.  In 
addition,  sufficient  savings  have  been  identified  to  enable  another  £25,000 
reduction in the budgeted use of the general reserve, as part of a proposed four‐
year strategy to phase out the reliance upon the reserve, in light of the current 
budgeted year‐end balance of £235,518. 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

32. Under  the  terms of  the  Joint Archives  Committee Agreement,  the  contributing 
Authorities delegated to the Committee all their powers and duties in connection 
with  the  care,  preservation,  maintenance  and  management  of  archives  and 
records except for the power of setting a budget and borrowing money. 

 
33. The Committee  is required under the terms of the Agreement to approve draft 

budget  proposals  for  2017/18  for  submission  to  each  of  the  contributing 
Authorities for approval, with such budget to be borne in the proportions set out 
in clause 5 (a) (i) of the Agreement. 

Page 53



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
34. It is recommended to members that they:  
 

 Note  the  projected  full  year  position  for  the  2016/17  financial  year  as 
presented in paragraphs 2 to 10 of this report.  

 

 Recommend  the  draft  budget  proposals  for  2017/18  are  accepted,  as 
presented in paragraphs 11 to 25 of this report. 

 
 

Christine Salter 
Treasu
[...]
700.00

PROCUREMENT 600.00 600.00

SAP SUPPORT 2,000.00 3,000.00

ICT SERVICES 12,000.00 10,000.00

HUMAN RESOURCES 7,200.00 4,000.00

LEGAL 500.00 500.00

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 39,700.00 33,900.00

GROSS EXPENDITURE 823,000.00 856,250.00

Page 60



APPENDIX 2

2016/17 2017/18

Plan Budget

£ £

PROPOSED BUDGET 2017/18

INCOME  

WELLCOME TRUST GRANT 0.00 ‐60,000.00

PUBLICATIONS GENERAL ‐2,000.00 ‐2,000.00

SALE OF PHOTOCOPIES ‐2,000.00 ‐2,000.00

CONSERVATION INCOME ‐15,000.00 ‐15,000.00

SALE OF FOOD ‐15,000.00 ‐10,000.00

COURSE FEES GENERAL ‐500.00 ‐250.00

SEARCH FEES ‐3,000.00 ‐3,000.00

ROYALTIES ‐10,000.00 ‐11,000.00

HIRE OF SPECIAL ROOMS ‐37,000.00 ‐47,500.00

DONATIONS 0.00 ‐500.00

INTEREST ‐2,500.00 ‐1,000.00

CONTRIBUTIONS FROM RESERVES ‐75,000.00 ‐50,000.00

TOTAL INCOME ‐162,000.00 ‐202,250.00

TOTAL NET BUDGET 661,000.00 654,000.00

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Report of the period 1 September 2016 - 30 November 2016
	7 Glamorgan Archives Annual Plan 2017/18
	8 2016/17 Budget Monitoring and 2017/18 Budget Proposals Report
	Item 8 Appendix 1
	Item 8 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 16 December 2016 
at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Mansbridge, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council (Chair)
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Clarke, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor Cowan, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Robson, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Thomas, City of Cardiff Council
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council
Councillor Jones, Rhondda Cynon Taff
 

15 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rosser, John, Forehead and 
Kate Thomas.

16 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

17 :   TO ELECT A CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 

RESOLVED – That County Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council be elected as Chairperson of the Joint Committee for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

18 :   TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 

RESOLVED – That County Councillor Jayne Cowan, Cardiff Council, be elected as Vice 
-Chairperson of the Joint Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year.



19 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson subject to the inclusion of apologies received 
from Councillor M Griffiths.

20 :   REPORT OF THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 - 30 NOVEMBER 2016 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 September 2016 to 30 November 2016.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members referred to the transfer of the Glamorgan Archives Pensions and asked 
for information in relation to the timescale of this.  Officers advised that one of the 
reasons for the delay was that it is caught up between the actuaries of the two 
Local Authorities, which has been ongoing for the last 8 years.  Members 
considered that a letter should be written on behalf of the Joint Committee asking 
for a timescale for the resolution of this.  It was suggested that RCT take the lead 
on this.

 Members referred to the Welsh Language training and asked if there was a 
qualification awarded on completion of this.  Officers explained that staff are able 
to gain a qualification on the course.

 Members referred to Dr Hicks from Penarth and asked if the letter was held by 
the family; officers advised that it was.

 Members asked for an update on the Film award and asked if any publicity had 
come from it.  Officers advised that they were still waiting for the award to arrive 
and then a publicity event could be planned.

 Members made reference to decrease in the numbers of visits from 
September/November 2016 to the same period in 2016 and whether the number 
of visits was a KPI.  Officers stated that it was not a KPI and that it was difficult to 
determine exactly why the numbers had decreased; there had been fewer group 
visits and meetings but another contributing factor would be that more and more 
information is now available online and the catalogue has improved.  This means 
that people are better prepared and need less physical visits to the building.  It 
was noted that website hits are up and Members considered that the online 
figures should be captured in the quarterly report.

 Members asked how many people are generally in a group.  Officers stated that 
15 is a good number to have; if larger groups of 30 or 40 come then they are split 
into 2 smaller groups.

  
RESOLVED: To note the report.



21 :   GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES ANNUAL PLAN 2017/18 

Members were advised that during the current financial year, progress has been made 
against all targets in the current annual plan and a full report would be presented to a 
future meeting.  

The three year strategy agreed in 2015/16 was in its final year   Planned evaluations are 
proposals only; detailed evaluation would be identified for the bullet points to which staff 
work under each task.  The objectives for the period were attached followed by the 
detailed plan for the current year.  The plan had been drawn up with full staff 
consultation and targets would be monitored through the year.  

Members were also advised that it was a headline plan and that details would be 
worked out with staff in the coming months.

The Statement of Purpose was outlined and Members were advised that the income 
targets were on a separate document.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

 Members discussed monitoring over the course of a year and looking at the 
targets.  Officers stated that it was a 2 fold push, the number of accessions and 
the quality of accessions; information is reported quarterly but annual 
comparisons could be drawn up.

 Members made reference to all the hard work that was being done and hoped 
that there was not too much pressure on staff.  Officers conceded that if a more 
detailed plan was required then more resources would be needed.  

 It was noted that the quarterly reports do give much more detail; some Members 
considered that this information was sufficient and that trends could be drawn 
from it, others suggested that the annual report needs more detail to be able to 
analysed and that it was too descriptive.

RESOLVED: To approve the Glamorgan Archives Annual Plan 2017/18.

22 :   2016/17 BUDGET MONITORING AND 2017/18 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
REPORT 

Members were advised that this report provided Members with the projected full year 
revenue outturn for the 2016/17 financial year. It also detailed the proposed revenue 
budget for 2017/18.  Officers outlined the key points of information from the report and 
the Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members as below:

2016/17 Budget Monitoring 

 Members asked if there was a requirement to carry a surplus and were advised 
that the agreement only states that there should be no deficit or overspend.  
There had been many discussions regarding the reserves and it had been 
considered that any more than £100k was too high.



Members considered it was important to maintain reserves for issues such as 
NNDR as it meant that further contributions from local authorities would not be 
sought.

Officers explained that previously £100k had been taken from reserves, last year 
it had been decided to phase out this approach by £25k increments per year until 
a draw on reserves was no longer needed to fund the budget.  Further discussion 
took place and Members were minded that it was better to have the reserve as a 
safety net rather than distributed to the local authorities.

 Members sought clarification on the NI contributions and were advised that 
during budget setting account hadn’t been taken of staff coming in mid year; the 
budget should have been reset instead of being worked on the previous year; 
there was also a difference in pensions.

 Members asked if the reserves continued to reduce would there be a possibility 
of redundancies.  Officers stated that the employee shortfall had been resolved in 
the forthcoming  budget proposals so there should not be that risk; unless there 
were huge cuts or savings required from the contributing local authorities. 

Officers added that it was important to try to increase income where there is no 
commitment to spend it on a particular thing; the budget was already funded by 
10% from income generation and this was increasing year on year.

2017/18 Budget Proposals

 Members were pleased to see the reduction in Audit fees.

 Members asked when the Joint agreement would run out and were advised that 
it was 25 years from the date of occupation so 2035.

RESOLVED To:

i. Note the projected full year position for the 2016/17 financial year as
presented in paragraphs 2 to 10 of the report.

ii. Recommend the draft budget proposals for 2017/18 are accepted, as
presented in paragraphs 11 to 25 of the report.

23 :   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Members wished to pay tribute to the Archivist and her team particularly in relation to 
the NNDR position.

24 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled to take 
place on 17 March 2017.


